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Since 2003, Vital Healthcare 
property trust (‘Vital’) has delivered 
a compound total return of 12.9% 
per annum.

From the time Vital was established 
in 1999, we have strived to deliver 
defensive and reliable returns to 
investors over the long term. 
our returns have outperformed 
through economic cycles. At the 
same time, our portfolio of healthcare 
real estate properties has evolved in 
quality, geographic spread and profile. 

our strategy in recent years has not 
only enhanced portfolio performance 
but also returns to investors – which 
is important. We believe the returns 
are the result of sound fundamental 
portfolio management and a prudent 
yet disciplined approach to value 
add opportunities. 

At Vital, our vision is to be a leading 
investor in medical and healthcare 
property (social) infrastructure. 
We are well on the way to achieving 
that vision. We are currently the 
largest healthcare vehicle in 
Australasia with a portfolio value 
of over $623 million and market 
capitalisation of approximately 
$400 million. 
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total return for  
the 12 months to  
31 December 2012 
of 22%

Compound annual 
total return of 12.9% 
since 2003

net profit after tax  
of $14.6 million  
(up 180 percent)

22% 12.9% 180%

total value of 
investment portfolio 
up $55.8 million  
or 9.8% to  
$623.0 million

$55.8M

Gross rental income 
of $28.8 million,  
up 18%

$28.8M

net distributable 
income of $13.9 
million, up 44%

$13.9M

market leading 
portfolio occupancy  
of 99.5% remains  
the highest in the  
new Zealand listed 
property sector

99.5%

Weighted average 
lease term (WALt) of 
12.1 years is up from 
11.4 years – over 
twice the current 
new Zealand listed 
property sector 
average. the long 
WALt provides 
investors with a high 
degree of income 
certainty and stability 
over the longer term
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T H E   L a r g EsT   H E a LT H ca r E   r E a L   EsTaT E   i n v EsT m E n T   v E H i c L E   i n   a u s T r a L a s i a

9.8%44%

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FINANCIAL   POSITION PORTFOLIO STATISTICS (OR METRICS)

18%

A$27 million of  
value-add hospital 
development completed, 
improving asset  
quality and yielding 
approximately 10%  
per annum

$27M
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Strong 
operating 
reSultS
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“our most recent acquisition, SportSmeD•SA, 
incorporates a state of the art dedicated 
orthopaedic facility and is the largest of its 
type in Australia.”

David Carr
Chief executive  
officer

Graeme Horsley
Independent 
Chairman

We are pleased to report another strong period 
of performance. Vital delivered rental income growth 
of 18% to $28.8 million. net distributable income 
was $13.9 million, up 44% on the prior period. 

the interim result is very much the result of our 
growth and diversification strategy. this has 
been a deliberate and proactive approach to 
position Vital as a defensive investment vehicle.  
It is therefore very satisfying that investor 
returns over the short, medium and long term 
have delivered at the high end for a defensive 
investment.

the first half of the financial year saw significant 
activity around the portfolio, including the:

 conclusion of A$27 million in value-add 
hospital developments, improving asset quality 
and yielding approximately 10% per annum;

 sale of two assets totalling $13.6 million; and

 A$29.2 million acquisition in December 2012 
of SPORTSMED•SA, South Australia’s no.1 and 
Australia’s no.2 private hospital
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Distribution
For the second quarter of the 2013 financial year, 
Vital unitholders received a distribution of 1.925 
cents per unit with imputation credits of 0.2388 
cents per unit attached. the record date for the 
distribution was 14 march 2013 and payment  
was made on 28 march 2013. the Distribution 
reinvestment plan (Drp) was again available  
to unitholders for this distribution with a 1% 
discount applied when determining the strike 
price. You can read more about our Drp on our 
website (www.vitalhealthcareproperty.co.nz).

Treasury and capital management

Metrics
Actual 

1H13
Actual 

FY12

Drawn debt ($m) 279.0m 245.8m 
Facility size ($m) 304.7m 307.0m 
Weighted average cost  
of debt (%) 6.40% 6.87% 
Weighted average facility 
term (years) 3.4 3.8 

We continue to manage Vital’s capital and 
treasury positions proactively and sensibly.  

the weighted average interest rate (inclusive 
of margin and line fee) for the first six months of 
the financial year was 6.40%. this compares to 
6.87% at 30 June 2012 year end and 7.51% 12 
months ago. the falling weighted average cost of 
debt reflects a competitive funding environment 
and a prudent treasury management approach.  
As the majority of Vital’s debt is denominated in 
Australian dollars, it has also benefited from 
entering into attractive Australian dollar interest 
swaps, ultimately lowering the overall cost of 
funding.

At 31 December 2012, Vital’s bank facility had a 
weighted average term to expiry of 3.4 years, 
with its two facility tranches expiring in march 
2015 (A$125m) and march 2017 (A$100m and 
nZ$20m) respectively.

Result highlights

All NZ$m
Actual 

1H13
Actual 

1H12
change 

m
change 

%

Gross rental income  28.8  24.4  4.4  17.8%
earnings before interest and tax  24.9  19.9  5.0  25.1%
operating profit before tax  16.5  11.3  5.2  46.2%
net distributable income  13.9  9.6  4.3  44.8%

net distribution per unit (DpU)  3.85  3.85

A strong increase in gross rental income and flat 
expenses overall saw operating profit before tax 
lift $5.2 million to $16.5 million over the period – 
an increase of 46.2%. 

Gross rental income increased $4.4 million to 
$28.8 million (17.8%). this growth reflects the net 
effect of acquisitions, completed developments, 
rent reviews and asset sales during the period. 
It was pleasing to see more tangible signs of the 
value-add development works coming on stream, 
contributing to solid rental growth. these 
benefits will continue to become visible over the 
balance of the financial year and beyond.

net finance expenses declined by $6.0 million 
to $7.4 million (HY2012: $13.4 million). this 
45.0% decrease was the result of an unrealised 
gain ($1.0 million) in the fair value of interest rate 
derivatives at period end. the derivative gain 
compares to a $4.9 million unrealised loss in the 
prior corresponding period in 2012. Bank interest 
costs were otherwise flat with an increased level 
of debt offset by a lower average interest rate.
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Financial position

All NZ$m
Actual 

1H13
Actual 

FY12
change 

m
change 

%

Investment properties 623.0 567.2 55.8 9.8%
total assets 627.5 580.8
Bank debt 279.0 245.8 33.2 13.5%
Unitholders’ funds 300.4 287.4 13.0 4.5%
Loan-to-value ratio1 (LVr) 44.8% 43.3%
ntA per unit  $0.99  $0.98 

Portfolio metrics

Portfolio metrics
Actual 

1H13
Actual 

1H12

occupancy (%) 99.5 99.1
Weighted average lease 
term (years)  12.1  11.4 

no. of properties 24 25
no. of tenants 109 124

Geographic weighting (%):
new Zealand 25 32
Australia 75 68

Vital continues to display a range of market 
leading portfolio metrics. At 31 December 2012, 
portfolio occupancy was 99.5%, the highest in the 
new Zealand listed property sector. 

our market leading weighted average lease term 
(‘WALt’) and occupancy levels provide a high 
degree of income certainty and stability over the 
longer term.

the portfolio WALt increased to 12.1 years 
during the period. this is well above the 11.4 year 
WALt we had 12 months ago and principally due 
to the:

 benefit of selling assets with short WALts; and 

 acquisition of SPORTSMED•SA with a new 
20 year lease in place. 
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“the Board continues to find that our credibility 
and capability in the healthcare sector is 
creating a number of opportunities.”

In terms of portfolio activity, Vital completed  
46 rent reviews during the first half of the 
financial year. this equates to around 32% of 
portfolio income with an average increase of 
1.7%. the rental increase is, however, down 
on the previous 12 months (3.01%) and reflects 
a lower inflationary environment across 
new Zealand and Australia.

the bulk (approximately 69%) of the 2013 
financial year’s rent reviews are undertaken in 
the second half of the year, with 78% of those 
subject to structured review mechanisms. over 
the remainder of the financial year, only 1.1% of 
Vital’s income is subject to lease expiry and over 
the next five years there is, on average, less than 
2% per annum of rent due to expire. this very low 
expiry profile further underpins our defensive and 
relatively stable earnings profile.

our approach is to engage proactively with our 
tenants well in advance of leases expiring. 
Looking ahead, the next two key leases to expire 
are at Allamanda private Hospital in Queensland 
and Ascot Hospital in Auckland.  each expiry 
occurs in the 2018 and 2019 financial years 
respectively and we remain in active discussions 
with both tenants.

1 LVr is defined as debt to total investment properties.

Vital is now Australasia’s largest specialist 
medical and healthcare property investment fund.

At 31 December 2012, Vital’s investment portfolio 
was valued at $623 million – a $55.8 million 
(9.8%) increase on the 30 June 2012 year-end 
position. the two key contributors were:

 the acquisition of SPORTSMED•SA in 
December 2012 for A$29.2 million; and

 capital expenditure of $24.4 million over the 
period, improving hospital asset quality and 
broadening the range of services offered. 

our LVr1 ratio as at 31 December 2012 was 
44.8%. this reflects the proactive use of Vital’s 
balance sheet to fund the development projects 
completed and those nearing completion over  
the remainder of financial year 2013. the LVr 
remains below both the bank and trust Deed 
covenants of 50.0%. total debt at 31 December 
2012 stood at $279.0 million.  
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Project Location Cost (A$m) Sep 12 Oct 12 Nov 12 Dec 12 Jan 13 Feb 13 Mar 13 Apr 13 May 13 Description

South eastern 
private

VIC $4.3

Development of rehabilitation 
centre, including hydrotherapy 
pool, gymnasium and consulting 
suites.

palm Beach 
Currumbin

QLD $9.1
two-storey ward extension with  
34 new beds and additional 
consulting suites and car parks.

toronto private nSW $3.1
eight new beds to the existing 
rehabilitation unit and theatre 
plant upgrade.

mayo private nSW $6.1
new 24 bed ward and one theatre 
(to three), stand-alone medical 
centre and additional car parking.

Lingard private nSW $22.0

new 40 bed ward and diagnostic 
imaging areas, two additional 
theatres (to six), and upgrade of 
patient recovery areas.

total $44.6

t I m e L I n e

As at  
31 December 2012

KEY

% physical completed to date
Development timeline
post-completion trading

“As the timeline below shows, palm 
Beach Currumbin Clinic is one of three 
development projects completed in the 
first half of the year.”1 3OF

100%

100%

98%

83%

100%



Portfolio activity and development update
We continue to proactively manage the 
investment portfolio. this includes a thorough 
analysis of the hospital redevelopment and 
expansion programme which is nearing 
completion. We also assess the suitability of 
properties in the portfolio to determine whether 
the capital can be better utilised elsewhere. the 
recycled capital helps deliver improved quality, 
tenure and investment returns across the 
portfolio. We are already seeing the results of 
this in the interim result.

Working closely with the hospital operator 
(Healthe Care), three development projects  
were completed during the first half of the 2013 
financial year. these were Currumbin Clinic  
(Gold Coast), South eastern private Hospital 
(melbourne) and toronto private Hospital 
(newcastle). the Lingard private Hospital 
development works are scheduled to be 
completed by April this year.  the completed 
projects are forecast to generate a return of 
approximately 10% per annum. 
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“the hospital redevelopment 
programme is delivering higher 
quality assets and improved 
operating performance.”

appointing a senior executive to support our 
Australian Fund manager and strengthen  
our experienced Australian property team.  
An announcement regarding an appointment  
will be made shortly. 

With a stable outlook expected for the remainder 
of the year, guidance remains unchanged with a 
forecast net distribution range of 7.7 to 7.9 cents 
per unit for the 2013 financial year.

thank you for your continued support of Vital 
Healthcare property trust.

David Carr
Chief executive officer
Vital Healthcare management Limited
manager of Vital Healthcare property trust

Graeme Horsley mnZm 
Independent Chairman 
Vital Healthcare management Limited

Outlook
We are well positioned to continue delivering on 
our growth and diversification strategy over the 
balance of 2013. With a development pipeline 
largely complete, a stable capital base and 
robust portfolio metrics, we have cemented a 
strong platform for improving the sustainability 
and quality of earnings.

the health sector continues to provide sound 
underlying support to Vital over the long term on 
both sides of the tasman. Vital is well placed to 
benefit from factors such as the ageing 
population (particularly in the over 65-year 
category), supportive private health insurance 
trends and the rising pressure on public health 
systems.

In the near term, we remain focused on the core 
portfolio management activities of the business.  
this includes proactively talking to tenants 
with leases due to expire in the medium term 
and prudently evaluating and executing on 
opportunities to add value as they arise. We believe 
this conservative approach reinforces Vital’s 
reputation as a long term healthcare property 
investment partner, providing opportunities to 
deliver enhanced returns to unitholders.

Longer term, Australia offers a greater pool of 
potential opportunities due to its large population 
and ageing demographics. our credibility and 
capability in the healthcare property sector is 
creating a number of opportunities. With this in 
mind, we are excited to report that we intend 

In August, we began an A$6.1 million 
development project at mayo private Hospital 
(‘mayo’) in taree, new South Wales. the mayo 
project is practically complete and forecast to 
generate a return of 10% per annum.  

We very much recognise the importance of 
strong and enduring tenant relationships.  
By working closely with hospital operators,  
we improve asset quality and broaden the range 
of services offered. this further underpins  
our credibility and capability in the sector.



VITAL HEALTHCARE PROPERTY TRUST
InterIm report As At DeCemBer 2012

VItAL HeALtHCAre propertY trUSt
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER

“ our healthy numbers 
reflect the strong track 
record we’ve developed 
in understanding and 
delivering on the needs 
of our healthcare  
tenants on both sides 
of the tasman.”

the notes to the accounts form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these interim financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2012

Note

Unaudited 
Dec-12 
$000s

Audited  
Jun-12 
$000s

Non-current assets
Investment properties 4  623,041  567,226 
Derivative financial instruments  719 - 
other non-current assets  581  804 
Total non-current assets  624,341  568,030 

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  951  1,332 
trade and other receivables  1,350  433 
other current assets  792  177 
Derivative financial instruments  36  2,582 

 3,129  4,524 
non-current assets classified as held for sale 9  -  8,236 
Total current assets  3,129  12,760 
Total assets  627,470  580,790 

Unitholders’ funds
Units on issue 6  312,293  301,159 
reserves  (7,035)  (5,680)
retained earnings/(accumulated losses)  (4,904)  (8,049)
Total unitholders’ funds  300,354  287,430 

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 7  278,105  244,468 
Derivative financial instruments  14,171  15,324 
Deferred tax  23,749  23,327 
Total non-current liabilities  316,025  283,119 

Current liabilities
trade and other payables  5,675  8,520 
Derivative financial instruments 5  1,390  62 
taxation payable  4,026  1,659 
Total current liabilities  11,091  10,241 
Total liabilities  327,116  293,360 
Total unitholders’ funds and liabilities  627,470  580,790 

For and on behalf of the manager, Vital Healthcare management Limited
G Horsley, Chairman C Higgins, Director

21 February 2013

PAGE THIRTEEN
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the notes to the accounts form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these interim financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the period 31 December 2012

Note

Unaudited 
6 months

Dec-12
$000s

Unaudited
6 months

Dec-11
$000s

Gross property income from rentals  28,782  24,442 
Gross property income from expense recoveries  3,098  2,723 
property expenses  (3,602)  (3,965)
Net property income 3  28,278  23,200 

other Income  111  127 
Total income  28,389  23,327 

Administration expenses  2,850  2,428 
other expenses  605  999 
Total expenses before finance income/(expense)  
and other gains/(losses)  3,455  3,427 
Profit before finance income/(expense) and other gains/(losses)  24,934  19,900 

Finance income/(expense)
Finance income  121  103 
Finance expense  (8,509)  (8,508)
Fair value gain/(loss) on interest rate derivatives  1,033  (4,969)

 (7,355)  (13,374)
Other gains/(losses)
revaluation (losses)/gains on investment property 4  -  (68)
receipts/(payments) under transaction hedging  
foreign exchange contracts  66  (117)
Fair value gain/(loss) on foreign exchange derivatives  52  (467)

 118  (652)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax  17,697  5,874 
taxation (expense)/credit 8  (3,135)  (677)
Profit/(Loss) after income tax attributable to unitholders  
of the Trust  14,562  5,197 

Other comprehensive income
To be subsequently reclassified to profit and loss
movement in foreign currency translation reserve  (3,084)  4,809 
realised foreign exchange gain/(loss) on hedges  3,884  (2,884)
Unrealised foreign exchange gain/(loss) on hedges  1,677  (2,717)
Fair value gain/(loss) on net investment hedges  (3,158)  (246)
taxation (expense)/credit relating to other comprehensive income 

Current tax  (1,088)  466 
Deferred tax  414  857 

Total other comprehensive (loss)/income after tax  (1,355)  285 
Total comprehensive income after tax  13,207  5,482 

All amounts are from continuing operations

Earnings per unit
Basic and diluted earnings per unit (cents) 10   4.92   1.79 

the notes to the accounts form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these interim financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the period 31 December 2012

Group
Units on  

Issue

 Retained 
Earnings / 

(Accumulated 
Losses) 

 Translation 
of Foreign 

Operations 

 Foreign 
Exchange 

Hedges 

 Total  
unitholders’ 

Funds 

For the six months ended  
31 December 2012:
Balance at the start  
of the period1  301,159  (8,049)  (8,203)  2,523  287,430 
profit for the period  -  14,562  -  -  14,562 
other comprehensive income  
for the period

Losses relating to translation of 
independent foreign operations  -  -  (3,084)  -  (3,084)
realised foreign exchange gain 
relating to hedges  -  -  -  2,796  2,796 
Unrealised foreign exchange 
gain relating to hedges  -  -  -  1,207  1,207 
Loss relating to hedges of 
net investment in foreign 
operations  -  -  -  (2,274)  (2,274)

Changes in Unitholders’ funds  11,134  -  -  -  11,134 
Distributions to unitholders  -  (11,417)  -  -  (11,417)
Balance at the end  
of the period2  312,293  (4,904)  (11,287)  4,252  300,354 

For the six months ended  
31 December 2011:
Balance at the start  
of the period1  297,404  5,713  (2,011)  -  301,106 
profit for the period  -  5,197  -  -  5,197 
other comprehensive income  
for the period

Losses relating to translation of 
independent foreign operations  -  -  4,809  -  4,809 
realised foreign exchange loss 
relating to hedges  -  -  -  (2,418)  (2,418)
Unrealised foreign exchange 
gain relating to hedges  -  -  -  (1,928)  (1,928)
Gain relating to hedges of 
net investment in foreign 
operations  -  -  -  (177)  (177)

Changes in Unitholders’ funds  2,287  -  -  -  2,287 
Distributions to unitholders  -  (11,477)  -  -  (11,477)
Balance at the end  
of the period2  299,691  (567)  2,798  (4,524)  297,398 

1 Audited
2 Unaudited
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the period 31 December 2012

Note

Unaudited 
6 months

Dec-12
$000s

Unaudited
6 months

Dec-11
$000s

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash was provided from:

property income  27,575  25,385 
recovery of property expenses  2,958  2,852 
Interest received  492  103 
other income  -  36 

Cash was applied to:

property expenses  (2,909)  (3,236)
management and trustee fees  (2,543)  (2,261)
Interest paid  (8,490)  (8,171)
tax paid  (918)  (549)
other trust expenses  (1,693)  (1,718)
Net cash from operating activities  14,472  12,441 

Cash flows from investing activities
Cash was provided from:

Sale of investment properties  12,800  12,978 
receipts from foreign exchange contracts  3,950  (1,823) 
other  162  (88)

Cash was applied to:

Capital additions on investment properties  (27,190)  (15,446)
purchase of properties  (40,244)  (18,165)
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities  (50,522)  (22,544)

Cash flows from financing activities
Cash was provided from:

Debt drawdown  53,697  36,070 
Loan repayments from tenants  55  51 
Issue of units (net of issue costs)  7,794  2,294 

Cash was applied to:

repayment of debt  (18,079)  (18,771)
Costs associated with Distribution reinvestment plan  (4)  (7)
Distributions paid to unitholders  (7,798)  (11,481)
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  35,665  8,156 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (385)  (1,947)
effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  4  (12)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  1,332  2,671 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  951  712 

the notes to the accounts form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these interim financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the six months ended 31 December 2012

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Vital Healthcare property trust (“VHp” or the “trust”) is a unit trust established under the Unit trusts 
Act 1960 by a trust Deed dated 11 February 1994 which was amended and replaced by Deed of trust 
dated 1 September 1999 and which was subsequently amended by Deeds of Amendments dated 
10 november 2003, 12 november 2007, 12 December 2007, 5 August 2008, 27 September 2010 and 
31 october 2012. the trust is an issuer under the Financial reporting Act 1993. the trust is 
incorporated and domiciled in new Zealand.

the trust’s principal activity is the investment in high-quality health sector-related properties.

the consolidated interim financial statements are presented in new Zealand dollars which is the 
trust’s functional currency and have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000s).

these consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the 
manager on 21 February 2013.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

these consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally 
Accepted Accounting practice in new Zealand (nZ GAAp), nZ IAS 34 and IAS 34 Interim Financial 
reporting, as applicable to a profit-oriented entity. the accounting policies and methods of 
computation used in the preparation of these interim financial statements are consistent with those 
used in the 2012 Annual report except as stated below, and should be read in conjunction with the 
2012 Annual report. the 2012 Annual report complies with new Zealand equivalents to International 
Financial reporting Standards (nZ IFrS) issued and other applicable Financial reporting Standards 
issued and effective at the time of preparing these statements as applicable to the trust as a 
profit-oriented entity.

Basis of measurement

the interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for derivative 
financial instruments and investment properties which are measured at fair value.

Use of estimates and judgements

the preparation of financial statements in conformity with nZ IFrS requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates that affect the application of policies and reported amount of assets and 
liabilities, income and expenses. the areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or 
areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are as follows:

note 4 – valuation of investment property

note 5 – financial instruments

note 8 – taxation (deferred tax)

PAGE SEVENTEEN
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Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

Amendments to NZ IFRS

the Group has adopted the following new standards and amendments to standards during the period:

Change in Presentation – the Group has amended the presentation of certain items in these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements after considering the changes permitted in 
FrS 44: new Zealand Additional Disclosures. In particular the Group has removed the reconciliation  
of operating cash flows to profit after income tax and the comparative balance sheet and associated 
note disclosures for the corresponding half year period (being 31 December 2011).

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

the principal business activity of the trust and its subsidiaries is to invest in Health Sector related 
properties. nZ IFrS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports 
about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker  
in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

the information reported to the Group's chief operating decision maker is based on primarily one 
industry sector, investing in Health Sector related properties. the Group operates in both Australia 
and new Zealand.

the following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results from continuing operations by 
reportable segment.

Australia 
$000s

New Zealand 
$000s

Total 
$000s

Segment profit/(loss) for the period ended  
31 December 2012 (Unaudited):
Net property income  20,960  7,318  28,278 
Administration expenses  (1,834)  (1,016)  (2,850)
other income/(expenses)  (494)  -  (494)
Finance income  31  90  121 
Finance (expense)  (878)  (7,631)  (8,509)

 17,785  (1,239)  16,546 
Unrealised interest rate swaps gain/(loss)  75  958  1,033 
revaluation losses on investment properties  -  -  - 
Fair value loss on derivatives  -  52  52 
payments under transaction hedging foreign  
exchange contracts  -  66  66 
Total segment profit/(loss)  17,860  (163)  17,697 
Profit before income tax  17,697 
taxation  (3,135)
Profit for the period  14,562 

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Australia 
$000s

New Zealand 
$000s

Total 
$000s

Segment profit/(loss) for the period ended  
30 December 2011 (Unaudited):
Net property income  15,592  7,608  23,200 
Administration expenses  (1,387)  (1,041)  (2,428)
other income/(expenses)  (178)  (2,012)  (2,190)
Finance income/(expenses)  (551)  (7,854)  (8,405)

 13,476  (3,299)  10,177 
Unrealised interest rate swaps gain/(loss)  (2,985)  (1,984)  (4,969)
revaluation losses on investment properties  (68)  -  (68)
Unallocated:
other income/(expenses)  1,318 
payments under transaction hedging foreign  
exchange contracts  (117)
Fair value gain on derivatives  (467)
Total segment profit/(loss)  10,423  (5,283)  5,874 
Profit before income tax  5,874 
taxation  (677)
Profit for the period  5,197 

net property income consists of revenue generated from external tenants less property operating 
expenditure. the Group has four tenants with over 10% of gross property income from rentals totalling 
$21.8m, one in new Zealand and three in Australia (31 December 2011: four tenants totalling $14.1m).

there were no inter-segment sales during the period (31 December 2011: nil).

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment including allocation of identifiable 
administration costs, finance costs, revaluation gains/(losses) on investment properties, and gains/
(losses) on disposal of investment properties. this is the measure reported to the Board of Directors 
of the trust, who is the chief operating decision-maker for the purposes of resource allocation and 
assessment of segment performance.

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
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3 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
Australia 

$000s
New Zealand 

$000s
Total 

$000s

Segment assets for the period ended  
31 December 2012 (Unaudited):
Investment properties  471,596  151,445  623,041 
other non-current assets  55  526  581 
Cash and cash equivalents  190  761  951 
trade and other receivables  1,199  151  1,350 
other current assets  307  485  792 
Derivative Financial instruments  -  755  755 
Consolidated assets  473,347  154,123  627,470 

Segment assets for the year ended  
30 June 2012 (Audited):
Investment properties  410,726  156,500  567,226 
other non-current assets  128  676  804 
Cash and cash equivalents  460  872  1,332 
trade and other receivables  409  24  433 
other current assets  30  147  177 
Derivative Financial instruments  -  2,582  2,582 
non-current assets classified as held for sale  -  8,236  8,236 
Consolidated assets  411,753  169,037  580,790 

Segment liabilities for the period ended  
31 December 2012 (Unaudited):
Borrowings  -  278,105  278,105 
Derivative financial instruments  7,908  7,653  15,561 
Deferred tax  19,941  3,808  23,749 
trade and other payables  2,976  2,699  5,675 
taxation payable  4,026  -  4,026 
Consolidated liabilities  34,851  292,265  327,116 

Segment liabilities for the year ended  
30 June 2012 (Audited):
Borrowings  -  244,468  244,468 
Derivative financial instruments  8,525  6,861  15,386 
Deferred tax  19,647  3,680  23,327 
trade and other payables  5,273  3,247  8,520 
taxation payable  1,659  -  1,659 
Consolidated liabilities  35,104  258,256  293,360 

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:
• all assets are allocated to reportable segments.
• all liabilities are allocated to reportable segments other than foreign exchange movement on 

inter-company balance.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued) Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

4  INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
Unaudited 
6 months 

Dec-12 
$000s

Audited 12 months 
Jun-12 
$000s

Balance at the beginning of the year  563,243  509,790 
Acquisition of properties  39,838  34,380 
Capitalised costs  23,887  39,630 
Capitalised interest costs  493  843 
Disposals  (5,200)  (1,426)
Classified as held for sale  -  (8,236)
Foreign exchange translation difference  (3,223)  (5,497)
Change in fair value  -  (6,241)
Closing balance  619,038  563,243 

Deferred initial direct costs/lease incentives
opening balance  3,983  4,155 
Change during the period/year  20  (172)
Closing balance  4,003  3,983 

Fair value of investment property at the beginning of the period  567,226  513,945 
Fair value of investment property at the end of the period  623,041  567,226 

Investment Properties Valuation

the Group's policy is for investment property to be measured at fair value for which the Group 
completes property valuations at least annually by independent registered valuers. there was no 
independent valuation for investment properties as at 31 December 2012. the board and management 
have carefully reviewed the portfolio using available market information and consider that there has 
been no significant change to the valuation completed at 30 June 2012.

the Group holds the freehold to all properties except the car parks at the rear of Ascot Hospital and 
Ascot Central. the total value of leasehold property at 31 December 2012 was $2,950,000 (30 June 
2012: $3,050,000) representing 0.5% of the total investment property portfolio (30 June 2012: 0.6%). 
the weighted average lease length of leasehold property at 31 December 2012 was 6.8 years (30 June 
2012: 7.23 years). the Group has an option to extend the ground lease for a further 20 years following 
expiry of the lease and expect to conclude an option for an additional right of renewal of 20 years.

Acquisition of properties

During the period, the Group acquired 1 healthcare property located in South Australia, Australia. 
(30 June 2012: 2 healthcare properties located in new South Wales, Australia). the purchase price 
included stamp duty and other transaction costs.
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5 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Unaudited 
6 months 

Dec-12 
$000s

Audited 
12 months 

Jun-12 
$000s

nominal value of forward exchange contracts – AUD  88,500  88,500 
nominal value of interest rate swaps – AUD  220,000  180,000 
Average fixed interest rate  5.57%  6.30%
Floating rates based on nZ$ BBr  5.00%  5.25%

Hedge Accounting

the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on its net investment in its Australian functional 
currency subsidiaries and hedges this risk using Australian denominated borrowings and forward 
exchange contracts.

the Group has designated Australian denominated borrowings and forward exchange contracts as 
hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation (net investment hedge). the Group prospectively  
and retrospectively tests the hedges for effectiveness on a semi-annual basis. the portion of the 
foreign exchange differences arising on the hedging instruments determined to be an effective hedge 
is recognised directly in other comprehensive income. Any ineffective portion is recognised in profit  
or loss.

there has been no ineffectiveness on the net investment hedges during the period ended 31 December 
2012 (year ended 30 June 2012: nil). the face value of hedging instruments designated in net 
investment hedges is:

Group 
Dec-12 
$000s

Group 
Jun-12 
$000s

Borrowings  261,010  181,488 
Forward exchange contracts  112,313  115,051 

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Group 
Dec-12 
$000s

Group 
Jun-12 
$000s

Balance at the beginning of the year  301,159  297,404 

Issue of units under Distribution reinvestment plan  11,420  3,770 
Issue of units under rights Issue  -  - 
Issue of units to satisfy manager's incentive fee  -  - 
Issue costs of units  (286)  (15)

 11,134  3,755 

Balance at the end of the period  312,293  301,159 

Unaudited 
Dec-12 

000s

Unaudited 
Jun-12 

000s

Reconciliation of number of units
Balance at the beginning of the year  293,345  290,006 
Issue of units under the Distribution reinvestment plan  9,302  3,339 

Balance at the end of the year  302,647  293,345 

the number of units on issue at 31 December 2012 was 302,646,795 (30 June 2012: 293,345,275). 
the units have no par value and are fully paid. Fully paid ordinary units carry one vote per unit and 
carry the right to distributions.

there was no incentive fee during the period (30 June 2012 – nil).

Capital risk management

the Group's capital includes units, reserves and retained earnings with total Unitholders' Funds sitting 
at $300.4m (30 June 2012: $287.4m).

the Group maintains a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence 
and to sustain the Group's future ongoing activities and development of the business. the impact of 
the level of capital on Unitholders returns is also recognised along with the need to maintain a balance 
between the higher returns that might be possible with greater gearing and the advantages and 
security afforded by a sound capital position.

the Group is subject to imposed capital requirements arising from the trust Deed, which requires the 
total borrowings to not exceed 50% of the gross value of the trust Fund.

the Group's banking covenants require that the aggregate principal amount of the loan outstanding 
does not exceed 50%, (30 June 2012: 50%) of the fair market value of property at all times calculated 
to the new Zealand dollar equivalent. All banking covenants have been met during the period.

the Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going 
concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity 
balance. the Group's policies in respect of capital management and allocation are reviewed regularly 
by the Board of Directors. there have been no material changes in the Group's overall strategy during 
the period.

6 UNITS ON ISSUE

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
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7 BORROWINGS
Unaudited 

Dec-12 
$000s

Audited 
Jun-12 
$000s

AUD denominated loans  278,995  245,769 
nZD denominated loans  -  - 
Borrowing costs  (890)  (1,301)

Total borrowings  278,105  244,468 

the Group has borrowings from the AnZ Bank new Zealand Limited . the A$225,000,000 and 
nZ$20,000,000 facility, a multi-currency facility, is split between tranche A: A$125,000.000 which  
is due to expire on 31 march 2017 and tranche B: A$100,000,000 / nZ$20,000,000 which is due to 
expire on 31 march 2015.

the effective interest rate on the borrowings as at 31 December 2012 was 6.40% per annum  
(30 June 2012: 6.87%).

Borrowings are secured by a Security trust Deed dated 1 April 2003 and as amended and restated  
on 4 April 2012. the Security provider comprises t.e.A. Custodians Limited in its capacity as nominee 
of the VHp trustee as trustee of the trust and the trust's subsidiaries. pursuant to the Deed, a 
security interest has been granted of first ranking mortgages over the respective investment 
properties by a General Security Deed over the assets and undertakings of Vital Healthcare property 
Limited and fixed and floating charges over the assets and undertakings of Vital Healthcare Australian 
property pty Limited as trustee for Vital Healthcare Australian property trust and Vital Healthcare 
Investment trust.

8 TAXATION
Unaudited 
6 months

Dec-12
$000s

Unaudited 
6 months

Dec-11
$000s

profit/(loss) before tax for the period  17,697  5,874 

taxation (charge)/credit (28%)  (4,955)  (1,645)

Deferred tax on investment properties  (421)  4 
Depreciation  82  - 
effect of different tax rates in foreign jurisdictions  1,729  2,574 
tax exempt income  (15)  (22)
tax paid distributions from subsidiaries  -  - 
non deductible expenses  (27)  (1,485)
other adjustments  472  (103)
Taxation (expense)/credit  (3,135)  (677)

the taxation (charge)/credit is made up as follows:
Current taxation  (2,610)  (2,182)
Deferred taxation  (525)  1,505 
Total taxation (expense)/credit  (3,135)  (677)

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

9 PROPERTY HELD FOR SALE

there are no properties held for sale (30 June 2012: eastmed St Heliers, Auckland, subsequently sold 
on 20 September 2012).

10 EARNINGS PER UNIT

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per unit is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to unitholders 
of the trust by the weighted average number of ordinary units on issue during the period.

Unaudited 
Dec-12

Unaudited 
Dec-11

profit attributable to unitholders of the trust ($000s)  14,562  5,197 
Weighted average number of units on issue (000's of units)  296,083  290,800 
Basic and diluted earnings per unit (cents)   4.92   1.79 

on 21 February 2013 a gross distribution of 1.925 cents per unit was announced by the trust.  
Any continuation of the Drp programme will increase the number of units on issue.

Distributable Income
profit before income tax  17,697  5,874 
revaluation losses/(gains)  -  68 
Unrealised FX (gain)/loss  -  2 
Unrealised FX (gain)/loss Derivatives  (163)  377 
Internalisation costs  -  528 
Derivative Fair Value adjustment loss/(gain)  (1,033)  4,969 
managers Incentive fee  -  - 
Profit used in calculating Gross distributable income  16,501  11,818 

Current tax charge/(credit)  2,610  2,182 
Profit used in calculating Net distributable income  13,891  9,636 

Gross distributable income (cpu)*   5.57   4.06 
Net distributable income (cpu)*   4.69   3.31 

* Based on weighted average number of units on issue.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
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11 COMMITMENTS
Unaudited  

Dec-12 
$000s

Audited  
Jun-12 
$000s

Capital Commitments
the Group was party to contracts to purchase or  
construct property for the following amounts:  15,188  20,226 

 15,188  20,226 

Lease Commitments
Vital Healthcare property Limited has non-cancellable operating lease rentals (these relate to a ground 
lease from the Auckland racing Club on the rear car park at Ascot Hospital and Ascot Central) which 
are payable as follows:

not later than one year  205  225 
Later than one year and not later than five years  900  900 
Later than five years  284  398 

 1,389  1,523 

the Group has a variety of operating leases relating to the investment property it owns with lease terms 
of between one month and 20 years. Approximately 77.9% (30 June 2012: 91.4%) of the portfolio in 
terms of annual rent contain clauses with CpI increases, which will be implemented via rent reviews 
over the next twelve months.
the property rental income expected to be earned by the Group from its investment property, all of 
which is leased out under operating leases, is set out in the table below:

not later than one year  59,884  53,380 
Later than one year and not later than five years  224,415  199,600 
Later than five years  444,365  357,344 

 728,664  610,324 

As a condition of listing on the new Zealand Stock exchange (nZSX), nZSX requires all issuers to 
provide a bank bond to nZSX under nZSX/DX Listing rule 2.6.2. the bank bond required by the trust 
for listing on the nZSX is $50,000.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

12 CONTINGENCIES

there were no contingencies as at 31 December 2012 (30 June 2012: nil).

13 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

on 21 February 2013 a gross distribution of 1.925 cents per unit was announced by the trust.  
the record date for the distribution is 14 march 2013 and a payment is scheduled to unitholders  
on 28 march 2013. there will be 0.2388 cents per unit of imputation credits attached to the distribution.

14 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Fees paid to the Manager

the trust is managed by Vital Healthcare management Limited (the "manager"). From the 17th  
of January 2012 north West Value partners Inc purchased the management rights from medical 
property Holding Company no.1 Limited a wholly owned subsidiary of onepath (nZ) Limited (the 
"Former manager"). the manager is a wholly owned subsidiary of north West Value partners Inc.  
the manager is related to the trust and its subsidiaries as the manager of the trust. prior to  
17 January 2012 the trust was managed by the Former manager.

other related parties by virtue of common ownership and/or ownership and/or directorship to the 
manager of the trust include onepath (nZ), (until 16th of January 2012), Australian properties Limited 
and Vital Healthcare Australian property pty Limited ("VHAppL").

the trust reimbursed the manager for fees paid to the managers directors and shareholders. 

transactions with related parties include:

Unaudited 
Dec-12 
$000s

Unaudited 
Dec-11 
$000s

Total fees incurred
management fees  2,294  1,954 
manager's incentive fees  -  - 
expenses charged by Vital Healthcare management Limited  53  41 
expenses charged by onepath (nZ) Limited – up to 16 January 2012  -  149 
expenses charged by medical property Holding Company no.1 Limited – 
up to 16 January 2012  -  3 

 2,347  2,147 

properties owned by the trust have been managed, on normal commercial terms by Vital Healthcare 
management Limited, a subsidiary of north West Value partners Inc. property management fees 
charged are either included in property expenses or capitalised. the amount paid to Vital Healthcare 
management Limited was $53,133 (31 December 2011: $40,549). the amount not recovered from 
tenants was nil (31 December 2011: $549).

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
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there are no related party borrowings as at 31 December 2012. (31 December 2011:- the Group has  
a revolving multi-currency facility with AnZ Bank new Zealand Limited (the ultimate shareholder of 
the parent company of the Former manager) in both new Zealand and Australia of A$225,000,000  
and nZ$20,000,000. After translation to nZD $216,626.635 had been drawn-down. the Group paid 
$8,172,558 in interest and fees during the period).

Remuneration of the Manager

the trust paid management fees to the manager. the calculation of management fees (and incentive 
fees) is stipulated in the trust Deed. management fees have been charged at 0.75% of the monthly 
average of the gross value of the assets of the trust for the quarter ended on the last day of that 
month. Incentive fees are payable when there is an average annual increase in the Gross Value of  
the assets of the trust Fund over the relevant financial year and the two preceding financial years.  
the incentive fee is 10% of the amount of the increase with payment being made by way of subscribing 
for new Units issued at the weighted average price. the management and incentive fees shall not 
exceed an amount equal to 1.75% per annum of the gross value of the trust.

14 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

DIRECTORY

this report is for information purposes only. Its content is intended to be of a general nature, does not take into account your financial situation or goals, 
and is not a personalised financial adviser service under the Financial Advisers Act 2008. It is recommended you seek advice from a financial adviser 
which takes into account your individual circumstances before you acquire a financial product. no part of this publication may be reproduced without 
prior written permission of Vital Healthcare management Limited.de
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Manager

Vital Healthcare Management Limited
Level 16, AIG Building
41 Shortland Street
po Box 6945, Wellesley Street
Auckland 1141
telephone: 0800 225 264
Facsimile: (09) 377 2776

Directors of the Manager
Graeme Horsley – Chairman
Andrew evans
Claire Higgins
paul Dalla Lana
Bernard Crotty

Auditor

Deloitte
Deloitte Centre
80 Queen Street
private Bag 115-003
Auckland 1140
telephone: (09) 303 0700
Facsimile: (09) 303 0701

Legal advisers to the Trust and the Manager

Harmos Horton Lusk
Vero Centre
48 Shortland Street
po Box 28
Auckland 1010
telephone: (09) 921 4300
Facsimile: (09) 921 4319

Bell Gully
Vero Centre
48 Shortland Street
po Box 4199
Auckland 1140
telephone: (09) 916 8800
Facsimile: (09) 916 8801

Ashurst Australia
Level 26
181 William Street
Gpo Box 9938
melbourne Victoria 3001
Australia
telephone: (00613) 9679 3000
Facsimile: (00613) 9679 3111

Trustee

Trustees Executors Limited
Level 12, 45 Queen Street
po Box 4197
Auckland 1140
telephone: (09) 308 7100
Facsimile: (09) 308 7101

Legal advisers to the Trustee

Buddle Findlay
Level 18, pricewaterhouseCoopers tower
188 Quay Street
po Box 1433, Shortland Street
Auckland 1140
telephone: (09) 358 2555
Facsimile: (09) 358 2055

Bankers to the Trust

ANZ National Bank Limited
AnZ House
23-29 Albert Street
po Box 6334
Auckland 1141
telephone: 0800 269 296

Unit Registrar

Computershare Investor Services Limited
159 Hurstmere road
takapuna, Auckland 0622
private Bag 92119
Auckland 1142
new Zealand

Managing your unitholding online
to change your address, update your payment 
instructions and to view your investment portfolio 
including transactions, please visit
www.computershare.co.nz/investorcentre

General enquiries can be directed to:
enquiry@computershare.co.nz
private Bag 92119, Auckland 1142
telephone: (09) 488 8777
Facsimile: (09) 488 8787

please assist our registrar by quoting your CSn 
or shareholder number.
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